
CITY OF SEGUIN      RESOLUTION NO. ______ 

STATE OF TEXAS 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEGUIN, TEXAS 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 10 TO 

THE CONTRACT WITH SJ LOUIS CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS, LTD. IN THE 

AMOUNT OF $398,208.28 FOR WALNUT BRANCH SANITARY SEWER MAIN PHASE II 

PROJECT; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, in July 2020, City Council awarded a contract to SJ Louis Construction of Texas, LTD (“SJ 

Louis”) in the amount of $2,582,081.40 for replacement of the Walnut Branch 24-inch sewer line; and  

WHEREAS, during the course of construction there have been a number of change orders that both 

increased and decreased the total for the contract; and 

WHEREAS, in the area where SJ Louis is working it was discovered that a water line is exposed in Walnut 

Branch and that the line also conflicts with the ongoing construction for the Walnut Branch Trail; and 

WHEREAS, in order to prevent delay in the Walnut Branch Trail Project and to protect the line by 

burying the water line under the creek, city staff is requesting a change order to the SJ Louis contract to 

replace the 10-inch line in the area and upsize that line to 12 inches; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of this change order (#10) is $398,208.28 effectively increasing the contract total to 

$3,042,469.24, which is within the allowed 25% increase; and 

WHEREAS, city staff recommends approving Change Order Number 10 to cover the expenses for the 

expanded scope. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Seguin, Texas: 

SECTION 1.   Change Order Number 10 to the contract with SJ Louis Construction of Texas, LTD for the 

Walnut Branch Phase II Sanitary Sewer Project in the amount of $398,208.28 is approved. 

SECTION 2.  The City Manager is authorized to execute the attached change order. 

SECTION 3.   This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 21st DAY OF DECEMBER 2021. 

  
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       DONNA DODGEN, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ 
Naomi Manski, City Secretary 
 


